
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Broad Hinton Village Hall, Yew Tree Lane, Broad Hinton, SN4 9RH 

Date: Tuesday 13 April 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Julia Densham (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) on 01249 706610 / julia.densham@wiltshire.gov.uk or Richard Rogers 

(Community Area Team Leader) on 01249 706380 or richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Unitary Councillors 

 
Peggy Dow Marlborough East 

Nick Fogg (Vice Chairman) Marlborough West 

Chris Humphries (Chairman) Aldbourne & Ramsbury 

Jemima Milton West Selkley 
 



Items to be considered 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2) 

2. Apologies for Absence  

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
February 2010.  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16) 

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 26) 

 To note the attached updates, where provided, and receive any further information 
partners wish to share: 
a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) NHS Wiltshire  
d) Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership (MaVCAP) 
e) Town and Parish Councils.  

7.   Protective Services Department (Pages 27 - 28) 

 A representative from Wiltshire Police will give a presentation on the work of its 
Protective Services Department, including vulnerable person teams, child 
protection, major and organised crime as well as Specialist Operations such as 
public order and critical incidents.  This will be followed by a short question and 
answer session.  A list of the services is attached.  

8.   Cabinet Representative - Stuart Wheeler  

 The Cabinet Representative will talk about his responsibilities for leisure, sport and 
culture including heritage, museums and arts, and respond to any questions.  

9.   Young People's Issues - Taking Forward 'Dreams & Wishes'  

 Rich Pitts, Chairman of MaVCAP, will update the meeting on the current progress 
of the project. 
 
Councillor Nick Fogg (Marlborough West) will report back from the working group. 
 
[Reports for both items will follow.]  

10.   A338/A346 Working Group (Pages 29 - 30) 

 Councillor Charles Howard, will present the findings of the Working Group 



followed by an opportunity for questions.  The Area Board will be asked to 
consider a recommendation that Wiltshire Council be asked to submit an 
application to the Department for Transport that the A338 / A346 corridor be de-
primed and for restrictions then to be placed on the A338 and other north/south 
roads such as the A345.  

11.   Funding (Pages 31 - 42) 

 a) Community Area Grant Scheme 
 

The Wiltshire Councillors will consider 3 applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme, as follows: 
 

i. Aldbourne Scout and Guide Supporters – requesting £1737 towards the 
refurbishment of the scouting and guide hall. 
 

ii. Kennet Valley Village Hall – requesting £1000 towards the production of 2 
matching reinforced frames to house a new embroidered wall-hanging 
and montage of historic photos. 
 

iii. Aldbourne Festival Committee – requesting £1250 towards the 17th 
century re-enactment taking part at Aldbourne Ten Year Festival. 

 
Copies of the completed grant application forms and grant application packs 
for the Community Area Grants Scheme are available from the Community 
Area Manager or electronically at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 

 
b) Community Area Partnership 

 
Rich Pitts, Chairman of MaVCAP, will request funding from the Area Board 
to cover running costs. 
 

c) Performance Reward Grant Scheme 
 

To consider an application to all of Wiltshire’s 18 Area Boards for a 
‘Community Payback’ scheme.  

12.   Any Other Questions  

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

13.   Evaluation and Close (Pages 43 - 44) 

 The meeting is reminded that the arrangements for future meetings are set out in 
the attached Forward Work Plan.  

 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with

permission of the controller of Her Majesty's 
Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright

Unauthorised reproduction infringes copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010

Broad Hinton Village Hall,
Yew Tree Lane,

Broad Hinton,
Swindon
SN4 9RH

School

192.75m

192.0m

HORTON W
AY

GP

El Sub Sta

Hall

Tarn

Fifield

Old

House

Downlands

1

4

142

152

143

a

3

150

3
2

2

1

1:2,000

1:20,000 Page 1



Page 2



�
�
�

�

��������
�		
��
�� ��������	
�����������
�
����	� ������������������
��������������������������� !�"�#�
��
	�� !�$%�����&�'()(�
�
��
����	�� *+((�,��
����������	�� -+)(�,��
�

�
.�%��%�/��%�����&�%�0����%�������%�%������%�������
�
1%2���$�%�/����3
%����������%�2��%���44��%�5����()''6�**7766����
8%2��+4�%�/���9:�������%+��2+�8+�
�
.�,%����2������%������%�;
[...]
�/%������,��������/�:���/�%����%�
����������,�������4���%/������������,������%+�
�

)'+��� �2�����������/�;���%� �

� =�%�;������������8%/���������%�:�����/����%�/%/����/�
�%���/%/�����%�,�%�%���������,�%�%���%��%:�,��8�%2���������
4���+�
�

�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 
Chairman’s Announcements 

 
Consultation on Gypsy and Traveller Sites 
 
Wiltshire Council is preparing a plan that will identify land for gypsy and 
traveller sites and include a policy for assessing the suitability of other sites 
the Council is asked to consider through the planning application process.  
 
Wiltshire Council has a responsibility to plan for the housing needs of 
everyone in the Wiltshire community.  This doesn’t just mean providing a 
range of types and sizes of houses available to rent or to buy.  There is also a 
responsibility to plan for the accommodation needs of gypsies, travellers and 
travelling show people.  
 
The number of gypsies and travellers in Wiltshire has been increasing in 
recent years. 
The consequence of not addressing this growing accommodation need could 
be increased tension between the settled and travelling community and 
discrimination towards the gypsy and traveller community. 
 
An 8 week consultation on the issues and general approach to identifying land 
for new gypsy, traveller and show people sites is to start on Tuesday 6th April 
until 5pm on Friday 4th June 2010. This is the first stage in the process of 
preparing a Gypsy & Traveller Site Allocations Development Plan Document. 
 
The purpose of the consultation is to: 
 

• Discuss the ISSUES around providing new sites. 

• Develop a METHOD for assessing what is a good location for new 

sites. 

• Invite LAND to be put forward to be considered as possible new sites.   

 

All information relating to the consultation will be available from the end of 

March on line at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/gypsyandtravellersitesallocationsdpd, in 

the main Council offices in Chippenham, Devizes, Salisbury and Trowbridge 

and available at local libraries. 

If you would like to discuss the issues involved in this consultation in more 
detail drop in events are being held at the following locations between 4pm 
and 8pm: 
 
Neald Hall, Chippenham    Wednesday 5 May 2010  
Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes Tuesday 11 May 2010  
Meeting Room, City Hall, Salisbury  Thursday 13 May 2010 

Agenda Item 05 
 

Page 13



Consultation on the Review of Special Educational Needs Provision 
 
Over recent months Wiltshire Council officers have worked with schools, parent 
representatives and other people to review Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
provision in the county. 
 
The review relates to the whole of Wiltshire. It is not a cost cutting exercise; the 
purpose is to more effectively use available resources. The review considers: 
 

• special school provision  

• specialist provision that is part of mainstream primary and secondary 
schools 

• SEN support services for schools 

 
A document has been written that sets out what the review has shown and what 
the Council would like to do in the future. This will now be shared with a wide 
range of people who are invited to respond to say what they think about what the 
Council’s proposals.  The publication date is late February 2010. Those being 
contacted include: parents and carers of children with special educational needs, 
schools, Diocesan authorities, other Local Authorities, and Trade Unions. As soon 
as the document becomes available it is also being circulated to Parish Councils, 
through the Area Boards network, and it will also be available on the Wiltshire 
Council website.  
 
Any questions about the proposals or the consultation process can be sent in the 
first instance to Tracy Gates, SEN Project Officer, tracygates@wiltshire.gov.uk  
01225 756170.  
 
There are opportunities available to meet with officers to discuss the proposals: 
 

• Devizes School, Devizes  Monday 29 March 7pm 

• Sheldon School, Chippenham Wednesday 21 April 7pm 

• Kingdown School, Warminster Thursday 22 April 7pm 

• Salisbury City Hall, Salisbury Tuesday 4 May 7pm 

• St.John’s Parish Church Centre, Trowbridge Friday 7 May 10am. 
 
(The evening meetings are preceded by meetings for school staff and school 
governors.) 
 
The closing date for the consultation is 12 noon Monday 24 May 2010.  The 
content of the consultation responses will be made available to the Elected 
Members of Wiltshire Council who will make decisions in relation to the proposals.  
 
Most of the proposals that may be subsequently agreed by Elected Members are 
designed to come into effect from September 2011.  An individual plan will be put 
in place for any individual child or young person affected by any changes. 

Page 14



Flooding - Northern Operational Flood Working Group 

The new flooding legislation means that Wiltshire Council has the 
responsibility for putting in place local strategies for managing flood risk. 

To this end Wiltshire Council has set up two operational flood working groups 
one in the north and the other in the south of the County.  As part of the work 
of these groups they have been collating information on flooding and 
drainage issues from highways and drainage teams around the county which 
are currently being loaded onto our GIS system.   

The operational flood working groups are concerned that Parish & Town 
Councils may have additional information of which they have little or no 
knowledge of and are hoping that the town and parish councils will assist with 
gathering this information.  They would welcome information on ALL types of 
flooding within their areas highway, agricultural and residential both inside and 
out. 

The Area Board would like to invite each town and parish council to identify 
areas which flood or have previously flooded and any documentary evidence 
(preferably photographic) to support this.   

The Community Area Manager will arrange for the distribution of flooding 
packs to all parish councils. 

As part of this survey, two flood fairs for town and parish councils will be held the 
first of which at the Olympiad Leisure Centre, Chippenham on 14th April, 10.00am 
to 2.00pm.  Refreshments and a buffet lunch will be provided.  The second fair 
date is yet to be arranged and will be in the south of the county. 

The purpose of the flood fair is to raise awareness of flooding and drainage issues 
and to encourage local communities to consider how flooding would affect them 
and what steps they could take to mitigate the effects of flooding. 

Speakers from the Environment Agency, Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, 
National Flood Forum, the Met Office and Wiltshire Council Emergency Planning 
Team will be undertaking presentations. The event will also include displays of 
flooding related equipment used by the various agencies to deal with drainage 
and flooding, Wessex Water PLC & 365 (Drainage Company) will also be in 
attendance. 

Invitations will be sent shortly to all town and parish councils. 

 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16



Agenda Item 06a 
 

 

Delivering Safe, Satisfied and Confident Communities 
Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 

 

 

Wiltshire Police 

Marlborough 

 

Marlborough Community Area –   April 2010 
 

 
Inspector’s Update 
 

Wiltshire Police are currently embarking on a programme entitled ‘Vision Wiltshire’.  Many 
of you will have heard media speculation around the future of public services funding and 
this will become more acutely focussed as the election approaches. 
 
Our Chief Officer Group is working closely with ourt Police Authority to prepare Wiltshire 
Police for the likely lean years ahead.  The intention is to ensure that we are ever leaner, 
fitter, more cost effective, yet still capable of delivering the level of performance you 
deserve and expect. 
 
Vision Wiltshire is looking at every area of our business to ensure that we are 
[...]
 done, it could allow for restrictions to be 

imposed on those roads to prevent through LGV traffic from using the Corridor road. 

 

The Preferred Strategy. 

Option2, De-Priming, after which weight/width/length and night-time restrictions to be 

imposed along the Corridor and on other roads such as the A345.  Once the principle of de-

priming has been accepted, a detailed study will be required to determine the location of 

appropriate signage to prevent through LGVs from using the Corridor route. 

 

RELATED DOCUMENTS. The full Report and all attachments may be viewed online at  

the Collingbourne Ducis website www.collingbourne-ducis.com/A338-346WG 

                                                                                

                                                              CH/JD 30
th
 October 2009     02  

Page 30



Agenda Item 11 

MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD – 2010/2011 
BUDGET SUMMARY 

   

      

Budget Type Carry 
Forward 
2009/10 

  Budget for 
20010/11 

Total 
Budget 
20010/11 

Balance 

Area Boards £7,409   £45,472 £52,881 £52,881 

      

Name of Applicant Project Committee 
Approval 
Date 

Amount 
Committed 

Cheque 
Paid 

Running 
Balance 

          £52,881 

 

Page 31



Page 32



 

 
 

Report to Marlborough Community Area Board 

Date of Meeting 13 April 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 3 applications seeking 20010/11 Community Area Grant 
Funding 
 

1. Aldbourne Scout and Guide Supporters – seek £1,738 towards the refurbishment 
of the Scouting and Guide Hall. 

 
2. Kennet Valley Village Hall – seek £1,000 towards the production of 2 matching 

reinforced frames to house a new embroidered wall hanging and a montage of 
historic photos. 
 

3. Aldbourne Festival Committee – seek £1,250 towards the 17th Century 
re-enactment taking part at Aldbourne Ten Year Festival. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11a 

Page 
[...]
not to fund this application will result in a delay of the project                        

proceeding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

 

8.2 

 

Kennet Valley 

Village Hall 

 

Production of two matching 

reinforced frames to house a new 

embroidered wall hanging and a 

montage of historic photos. 

 

£1,000 

 

8.2.1     This application meets 2010/2011 grant criteria and It is recommended that 

Kennet Valley Village Hall is considered for a grant of awarded £1,000 towards the 

purchase of two matching reinforced frames to house a new embroidered wall 

hanging and a montage of historic photos. 

 

8.2.2     This application demonstrates indirect links to the 2004-2014 Marlborough  

Community Plan under Culture, exploring the need for a range of cultural facilities 

and continuing to raise the profile of arts and crafts.  The Plan also supports the 

highly valued contribution made by volunteers to help sustain a range of cultural 

opportunities.  

  

8.2.3    The major project has been self funded by two organisations; the Marlborough  

Embroiders’ Guild (whose home is Kennet Valley Hall) and the Kennet Valley 

Heritage Group.  For the last 3 years the Embroiders’ Guild have been producing 

an 8 foot by 3 foot wall hanging depicting the features, buildings and 

characteristics of the Upper Kennet Valley.  The Kennet Valley Heritage Group, a 

group of local volunteers has accumulated a large archive of old historic photos of 

the Valley for posterity.  The plan is to produce a montage of the photos to create 

a pictorial display showing the social historical of the valley.   

              

8.2.4     This project proposes to house the embroidered wall hanging and montage of  

historic photos in two reinforced frames to be kept in Kennet Valley Village Hall, 

which will ensure the preservation of both pieces of artwork.  From a cultural and 

educational perspective, it would benefi
[...]
es.  The 

theme for 2010 is ‘Roundhead & Cavaliers’ which will include a series of events 

and demonstrations of costume ideas, music, dance and manners of the 17th 

Century.  The Civil War Society will be re-enacting a battle which will give a 

valuable insight into the conflicts of 17th Century life.  The village will also set up 

an encampment to show the trades, skills and domestic daily life of a rural 

community in 1642.  Local residents will be encouraged to take part and dress up 

in the costume of the period. 

 

8.3.5     The applicant is requesting £1,250 towards the re-enactment, which represents 

50% of this aspect of the project cost. 

 

8.3.6     There will be no discrimination, either positive or negative, with regard to the target 

group of beneficiaries who will be mainly local residents. 

 

8.3.7     A decision to fund this project would provide a real opportunity for residents and 

visitors, especially young people to learn more about the local history of the 17th 

Page 38



Century  in an exciting and interactional way.   

 

 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Grant application  
                        Aldbourne Scout & Guide Supporters 
Appendix 2 – Grant application  
                        Kennet Valley Village Hall 
Appenidx 3 – Grant application  
                        Aldbourne Festival Committee 
 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 

 
Report Author 

 
Angela Sutcliffe – Administrator  
Tel: 01249 706448 
E-mail: angela.sutcliffe@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Page 39



Page 40



 
 

 

Report to All Area Boards 

Date of Meeting March - April 

Title of Report LPSA Funding Bid:  Community Payback 

 

Community Payback enables offenders to repay their debt to society through the contribution of 
time and labour to help local communities tackle a wide range of issues from graffiti and 
chewing gum removal to litter picking, ground clearance and other environmental
[...]
gov.uk) 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 1
3

 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



P
a
g
e
 4

4


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Partner Update - WF&RS
	Partner Update - NHS Wiltshire

	7 Protective Services Department
	10 A338/A346 Working Group
	11 Funding
	CAGS Report
	PRGS - Community Payback

	13 Evaluation and Close



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~——=———->_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD
Place Broad Hinton Village Hall, Yew Tree Lane, Broad Hinton, SN4 9RH
Date: 13 April 2010

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 776655 or
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Chris Humphries (Chairman), Peggy Dow, Nick Fogg and Jemima Milton

Cabinet Representative — Stuart Wheeler (Leisure, Sport & Culture)

Officers
Andrew Kerr (Chief Executive), James Cawley (Service Director), Richard Rogers
(Acting Community Area Manager) and Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer)

Parish and Town Councils

Marlborough Town Council — J G Loosmore

Avebury Parish Council — S Baldry

Baydon Parish Council - Anthony Prior

Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council — Mary Spender
Ogbourne St George — Keith Wallace

Ogbourne St Andrew — R F Swan

Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council - Sheila Glass
Savernake — Joan Davies

Partners
Wiltshire Police — Inspector Andy Peach
Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership — Richard Pitts

Members of Public in Attendance 27



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

Action By

13.

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Broad Hinton village
hall.

The Chairman introduced Andrew Kerr, Chief Executive of
Wiltshire Council, and Stuart Wheeler, Wiltshire Council
cabinet member for Leisure, Sport & Culture, who were in
attendance for this meeting.

The Chairman then invited all the Wiltshire Council members
and officers to introduce themselves to the meeting.

14.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Inspector Andrew
Noble (Wiltshire Police), Mike Franklin (Wiltshire Fire &
Rescue Service), Sue Rogers (Fyfield & West Overton Parish
Council) and Melvyn Lillywhite (Preshute Parish Council).

15.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2010 were
agreed as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the
Chairman with the following amendment:

Joan Davies (Savernake Parish Council) was in attendance.

16.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Chris Humphries declared a personal interest in
agenda items No.11ai & iii Community Area Grants —
Aldbourne Scouts and Guide supporters and Aldbourne
Festival Committee as he was a member of Aldbourne Parish
Council. He did not vote on these applications.

17.

Chairman's Announcements

Gypsy and Traveller Consultation

Wiltshire Council was preparing a plan that was to identify
land for gypsy and traveller sites and included a policy for
assessing the suitability of other sites the Council was asked
to consider through the planning application process.

The Council had a responsibility to plan for the housing needs
of everyone in the Wiltshire community.




An 8 week consultation on the issues and general approach
to identifying land for new gypsy, traveller and show people
sites was to start on Tuesday 6 April and continue until 5pm
on Friday 4 June 2010. This was the first stage in the process
of preparing a Gypsy & Traveller Site Allocations
Development Plan Document.

The purpose of the consultation was to:

e Discuss the issues around providing new sites.

e Develop a method for assessing what is a good
location for new sites.

¢ Invite land to be put forward to be considered as
possible new sites.

All information that related to the consultation was available
from the end of March on the planning policy pages of the
Council’s web site www.wiltshire.gov.uk, in the main Council
offices in Chippenham, Devizes, Salisbury and Trowbridge
and available at local libraries.

If you wanted to discuss the issues involved in this
consultation in more detail drop in events were being held at
the following locations between 4pm and 8pm:

Neald Hall, Chippenham Wednesday 5 May 2010

Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes Tuesday 11 May
2010

Meeting Room, City Hall, Salisbury Thursday 13 May 2010

Review of Special Educational Needs Provision

Over recent months, Wiltshire Council officers had worked
with schools, parent representatives and other people to
review Special Educational Needs (SEN) provision in the
county. The review related to the whole of Wiltshire.

Any questions about the proposals or the consultation
process can be sent in the first instance to Tracy Gates, SEN
Project Officer either by phone, 01225 756170 or email,
tracygates@uwiltshire.gov.uk.

Flooding - request for information from Parish and Town
Councils

Flood Packs — proposed new flooding legislation had placed
responsibility on Wiltshire Council for putting in place local
strategies for managing flood risk. Two flood working groups




had been set up to cover the County, as part of this work
Wiltshire Council was collating information on flooding and
drainage issues and wanted town and parish councils to
gather information using the flood packs provided which could
then be used to feed into the process.

Flood Fair — the first ‘Flood Fair’ for town and parish councils
were to be held on 14 April at the Olympiad Leisure Centre,
Chippenham from 10am — 2pm. The purpose of the flood fair
was to raise awareness of flooding and drainage issues.

18.

Partner Updates

Wiltshire Police
Acting Inspector Andy Peach (Wiltshire Police) asked that the
written update distributed with the agenda was noted.

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted.

NHS Wiltshire

The written update distributed with the agenda was noted, a
press statement regarding the new out-of-hours service for
Wiltshire was relayed to the meeting by the Community Area
Manager, the actual opening hours of the Savernake Hospital
out-of-hours service were questioned.

Decision
The Community Area Manager agreed to follow this up.

It was also agreed that James Cawley (Service Director)
would facilitate a meeting with NHS Wiltshire and
Marlborough Area Board members to discuss concerns that
Marlborough area residents had with the NHS Wiltshire
service that they were receiving. It was agreed that James
Cawley would follow up Wiltshire ambulance response times
and report back to the board.

Decision

The Service Director was to arrange a meeting with NHS
Wiltshire and Marlborough Area Board and investigate the
ambulance response times.

Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership

(MAVCAP)
It was agreed that the MAVCAP update would be given as

part of the ‘Dreams & Wishes’ update.

Town or Parish updates

Richard
Rogers

James
Cawley




Ramsbury & Axford Parish Councilwere unhappy about dog
fouling and the lack of legislation to prosecute irresponsible
dog owners.

19.

Protective Services Department

Police Sergeant Max White (Wiltshire Police) gave a
presentation on the work of its Protective Services
Department, which included vulnerable person teams, child
protection, major and organised crime as well as Specialist
Operations such as public order and critical incidents.

The Chairman thanked Police Sergeant White for his
presentation.

20.

Cabinet Representative - Stuart Wheeler

CliIr Stuart Wheeler (Cabinet Member for Leisure) gave a brief
outline of his portfolio.

Points made included:

e There was a major review of Wiltshire Council’s leisure
services currently happening, looking at what the
council had, what condition it was in and what
residents of Wiltshire wanted from their leisure
services.

e Clir Wheeler was working closely with the ‘workplace
transformation’ team to ensure that leisure is fairly
represented.

e Vision — Wiltshire Council wanted to make the county
the healthiest in the UK by 2014.

e Sport — Wiltshire Council is keen to encourage young
people to join organised sports and for older people to
get back into sport.

e Culture - Wiltshire Council actively supported Art &
Culture across the county.

Points made from the floor included:

e The Wiltshire Council leisure review should take note
of the community area plan for the Marlborough area.

e Culture groups hoped that funding from Wiltshire
Council was to at least equal that received from the old




District & County councils.
e The free swimming initiative should continue.

e The cost of using leisure facilities was prohibitive to
many young people.

e Better affordable transport provision for young people
to travel to leisure centre on public transport.

The Chairman thanked Clir Wheeler for attending the
meeting.

21.

Young People's Issues - Taking Forward 'Dreams & Wishes'

Rich Pitts, Chairman of MaVCAP updated the meeting on the
current progress of the project and requested to spend up to
£2000 to carry out detailed analysis of the ‘Dreams and
Wishes’ consultation results.

In order to interpret this information correctly and respond to
identified need, robust analysis of this data was required.

Decision

Rich Pitts and the Community Area Manager to discuss
how best to spend the £2000 on the project analysis and
that a decision was reached within a two week period of
13 April 2010, Marlborough Area Board meeting. Board
members agreed that this should be a delegated
decision.

Councillor Nick Fogg (Marlborough West) and Fiona Lawson
(Kennet Valley Arts Trust) reported back from the working
group meeting and advised that there was a proposal to show
films at St John’s School, Marlborough.

The aim was to seek support and backing of the Marlborough
Area Board for the showing of two films at St John'’s school.

Various partners had been exploring the key issues, concerns
and priorities were for young people in the Marlborough
Community Area. (‘Dreams and Wishes’).

On 8 February 2010, Marlborough Area Board committed the
under spend of £7,439 from the 2009/10 Area Board budget
to be carried over to 2010/11, to be used to deliver projects
identified from the February 2010 ‘Dreams & Wishes
consultation exercise with local young people.

Rich Pitts /
Richard
Rogers




One such area of work that was identified as being
achievable was to pilot the showing of films in St John’s
School whilst other possibilities are explored.

It was proposed that Kennet Valley Arts Trust (KVAT) working
with St John’s School and other partners provided two movie
experiences at St John’s School on Friday 7 May from 6.30
for a 7pm showing and the same time on Friday 4 June.

The two films to be shown will be ‘UP’ and ‘Alice in
Wonderland'. The idea is that this will compliment the films
shown at the Town Hall which are aimed at an older
audience.

It is estimated that, in order to show one film, the costs would
be approximately £400 and would include hall hire, publicity
and the licence to screen a film.

There was to be no cost for equipment hire owing to the fact
that this was already in place at the school.

Tickets were to be priced at £5 for adults and £3 for children
under15.

It was also hoped that revenue could be obtained through the
selling of drinks, snacks and popcorn.

Decision
Marlborough Area Board supported the proposal to show
two films at St John’s School in May & June.

Agreed to underwrite the outlined proposals.

Requested that any lessons learned be brought back to
the Board and fed into the ongoing work of providing
sustainable, affordable and accessible screening of
films.

Agreed that young people were involved in the setting of
the film programme including choosing films, times for
shows and transport issues.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

22.

A338/A346 Working Group

Cllr Charles Howard presented the findings of the A338/A346
Working Group.

The Area Board was asked to consider a recommendation
that Wiltshire Council submit an application to the Department




for Transport that the A338 / A346 corridor be de-primed and
for restrictions then to be placed on the A338 and other
north/south roads such as the A345.

Decision
The Marlborough Area Board noted the report and
thanked the Working Group for its hard work.

The Marlborough Area Board supported the conclusion
of the report and recommended that the Council apply to
the Department for Transport for the de-priming of the
A338/A346 corridor.

Kevin
Fielding

23.

Funding

a) Community Area Grants
The Wiltshire Councillors considered three applications to the
Community Area Grants Scheme.

A representative addressed the Area Board on behalf of the
Kennet Valley Village Hall.

Mr Sheppard addressed the Area Board on behalf of the
Aldbourne Festival Committee.

Note

Clir Chris Humphries did not take part in the votes for the
Aldbourne Scouts and Guides Supporters and the
Aldbourne Festival Committee applications.

Decision

Aldbourne Scout and Guide Supporters were awarded
£1737 towards the refurbishment of the scouting and
guide hall.

Reason
The above applications met the Community Area Grant
criteria.

Decision

Kennet Valley Village Hall were awarded £1000 towards
the production of two matching reinforced frames to
house a new embroidered wall-hanging and montage of
historic photos.

Reason
The above applications met the Community Area Grant
criteria.




Decision

Aldbourne Festival Committee were awarded £1250
towards the 17" century re-enactment taking part at the
Aldbourne Ten Year Festival.

Reason
The above applications met the Community Area Grant
criteria.

b) Community Area Partnership

Rich Pitts, Chairman of MaVCAP, requested funding from the
Area Board to cover running costs. This application was
deferred until the 22 June 2010 meeting.

c) Performance Reward Grant Scheme

To consider an application to all of Wiltshire’s 18 Area Boards
for a ‘Community Payback’ scheme. The application would
enable offenders to repay their debt to society through the
contribution of time and labour to help local communities
tackle a wide range of issues from graffiti and chewing gum
removal to litter picking, ground clearance and other
environmental improvement projects.

Decision

The Marlborough Area Board endorsed the Performance
Reward Grant application from Community Payback of
£73,000.

Richard
Rogers

24.

Any Other Questions

The following questions were raised:

e Fly posting on vacant shop windows throughout
Marlborough — agreed that an issues sheet would be
filled out for the Community Area Manager to follow

up.

e The upgrading of the George Lane zebra crossing — it
was agreed that this issue would be discussed at a
future meeting.

e Parents dropping off pupils of St John’s School,
Marlborough at the rear of Waitrose — agreed that an
issues sheet would be filled out for the Community
Area Manager to follow up.

25.

Evaluation and Close




The Chairman thanked all those who had attended and
reminded those present to complete the new pink evaluation
form.




